Set out below are the equity fund raising activities announced by the Company in the past twelve
months prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Description

Net proceeds
raised
(approximate) Intended use of proceeds

Actual use of net proceeds
(approximate)

10 March 2015
28 May 2015
15 July 2015

Placing of
shares

HK$246.5 million (1) investment in a land and
property development
project in Canada; and

(2) for future investment
opportunities and general
working capital of the
Group.

(1) HK$2 million for
professional fees;

(2) HK$3.5 million for
general working capital;

(3) HK$185 million for
investment in private
equity fund;

(4) HK$18 million for
investment in a land and
property development
project in Canada; and

(5) the remaining balance was
held as bank deposit.

- 5 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to the Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Xu Dong, the chairman
and executive Director 10,000,000 0.25 10,000,000 0.21

Miss Yu Wai Fong,
a non-executive Director 2,118,871 0.05 2,118,871 0.04

The Placees – – 809,000,000 16.65
Other public Shareholders 4,036,463,286 99.70 4,036,463,286 83.10

Total 4,048,582,157 100 4,857,582,157 100

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to the fulfillment of
the conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed,
Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context otherwise
requires:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 26 August
2015

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (other than Saturday or Sunday or days on which a tropical
cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a “black rainstorm warning